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 Fre-
quency 

Percent Cumulative  
Percent 

.0 23 2.0 2.0 

5.0 4 .3 2.3 

5.3 4 .3 2.7 

5.6 1 .1 2.8 

6.3 3 .3 3.0 

6.7 3 .3 3.3 

7.1 3 .3 3.6 

7.7 1 .1 3.7 

8.3 2 .2 3.8 

10.0 8 .7 4.5 

10.5 2 .2 4.7 

11.1 11 1.0 5.7 

11.8 5 .4 6.1 

12.5 5 .4 6.5 

13.3 2 .2 6.7 

14.3 12 1.0 7.7 

15.0 2 .2 7.9 

15.4 9 .8 8.7 

15.8 3 .3 9.0 

16.7 9 .8 9.7 

17.6 6 .5 10.3 

18.2 5 .4 10.7 

18.8 6 .5 11.2 

20.0 22 1.9 13.1 

21.1 7 .6 13.8 

21.4 9 .8 14.5 

22.2 17 1.5 16.0 

23.1 10 .9 16.9 

23.5 9 .8 17.7 

25.0 16 1.4 19.1 

26.3 4 .3 19.4 

26.7 7 .6 20.0 

27.3 5 .4 20.5 

27.8 8 .7 21.1 

28.6 17 1.5 22.6 

29.4 5 .4 23.1 

30.0 1 .1 23.2 

30.8 8 .7 23.8 

31.3 8 .7 24.5 

31.6 6 .5 25.1 

33.3 42 3.7 28.7 

35.0 1 .1 28.8 

35.3 9 .8 29.6 

35.7 11 1.0 30.5 

36.4 4 .3 30.9 

36.8 5 .4 31.3 

37.5 10 .9 32.2 

38.5 9 .8 33.0 

38.9 4 .3 33.3 

40.0 21 1.8 35.2 

41.2 6 .5 35.7 

41.7 5 .4 36.1 

42.1 6 .5 36.6 

42.9 17 1.5 38.1 

43.8 9 .8 38.9 

44.4 12 1.0 39.9 

45.0 1 .1 40.0 

45.5 6 .5 40.6 

46.2 11 1.0 41.5 

46.7 11 1.0 42.5 

47.1 3 .3 42.7 

47.4 7 .6 43.3 

50.0 50 4.4 47.7 

52.6 5 .4 48.1 

52.9 7 .6 48.7 

53.3 10 .9 49.6 

53.8 16 1.4 51.0 

54.5 8 .7 51.7 

55.6 13 1.1 52.8 

56.3 3 .3 53.1 

57.1 6 .5 53.6 

57.9 1 .1 53.7 

58.3 9 .8 54.5 

58.8 5 .4 54.9 

60.0 21 1.8 56.7 

61.1 5 .4 57.2 

61.5 13 1.1 58.3 

62.5 17 1.5 59.8 

63.2 6 .5 60.3 

63.6 7 .6 60.9 

64.3 8 .7 61.6 

64.7 10 .9 62.5 

66.7 23 2.0 64.5 

68.4 5 .4 64.9 

68.8 8 .7 65.6 

69.2 12 1.0 66.7 

70.0 7 .6 67.3 

70.6 7 .6 67.9 

71.4 18 1.6 69.5 

72.2 2 .2 69.6 

72.7 10 .9 70.5 

73.3 11 1.0 71.5 

73.7 4 .3 71.8 

75.0 25 2.2 74.0 

76.5 5 .4 74.4 

76.9 8 .7 75.1 

77.8 8 .7 75.8 

78.6 7 .6 76.4 

78.9 2 .2 76.6 

80.0 22 1.9 78.5 

81.3 6 .5 79.0 

81.8 8 .7 79.7 

82.4 4 .3 80.1 

83.3 11 1.0 81.0 

84.2 1 .1 81.1 

84.6 11 1.0 82.1 

85.0 2 .2 82.2 

85.7 9 .8 83.0 

86.7 4 .3 83.4 

87.5 14 1.2 84.6 

88.2 6 .5 85.1 

88.9 7 .6 85.7 

89.5 1 .1 85.8 

90.0 8 .7 86.5 

90.9 8 .7 87.2 

91.7 5 .4 87.6 

92.3 9 .8 88.4 

92.9 10 .9 89.3 

93.3 5 .4 89.7 

93.8 7 .6 90.3 

94.4 2 .2 90.5 

94.7 3 .3 90.8 

95.0 1 .1 90.9 

100.0 105 9.1 100.0 

Total 1149 100.0  



Importance of Participation 
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TABLE 20.2 F:\RICconsult\CPI\Involvement InvolvementRptg2.out  Apr 25 11:45 2011 

INPUT: 1085 PERSON  48 ITEM  REPORTED: 1082 PERSON  14 ITEM  5 CATS WINSTEPS 3.71.0.1 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TABLE OF SAMPLE NORMS (500/100) AND FREQUENCIES CORRESPONDING TO COMPLETE TEST 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

| SCORE   MEASURE    S.E.|NORMED S.E.  FREQUENCY %   CUM.FREQ. %  PERCENTILE| 

|------------------------+--------------------------------------------------| 

|    14      .00E   17.83|  102  145       8    .7       8    .7        1   | 

|    15    11.42     9.59|  195   78       3    .3      11   1.0        1   | 

|    16    17.80     6.73|  247   54       6    .6      17   1.6        1   | 

|    17    21.51     5.50|  278   44       1    .1      18   1.7        1   | 

|    18    24.17     4.80|  299   39       3    .3      21   1.9        1   | 

|    19    26.27     4.34|  317   35       9    .8      30   2.8        2   | 

|    20    28.02     4.01|  331   32      12   1.1      42   3.9        3   | 

|    21    29.55     3.77|  343   30       8    .7      50   4.6        4   | 

|    22    30.91     3.58|  355   29      11   1.0      61   5.6        5   | 

|    23    32.15     3.43|  365   28      14   1.3      75   6.9        6   | 

|    24    33.30     3.31|  374   27      11   1.0      86   7.9        7   | 

|    25    34.37     3.21|  383   26      14   1.3     100   9.2        8   | 

|    26    35.39     3.13|  391   25      20   1.8     120  11.1       10   | 

|    27    36.35     3.06|  399   24      23   2.1     143  13.2       12   | 

|    28    37.28     3.00|  407   24      21   1.9     164  15.2       14   | 

|    29    38.17     2.95|  414   24      15   1.4     179  16.5       15   | 

|    30    39.03     2.91|  421   23      31   2.9     210  19.4       17   | 

|    31    39.88     2.87|  428   23      20   1.8     230  21.3       20   | 

|    32    40.70     2.84|  435   23      18   1.7     248  22.9       22   | 

|    33    41.51     2.81|  441   22      29   2.7     277  25.6       24   | 

|    34    42.30     2.79|  448   22      15   1.4     292  27.0       26   | 

|    35    43.08     2.77|  454   22      19   1.8     311  28.7       27   | 

|    36    43.85     2.76|  460   22      34   3.1     345  31.9       30   | 

|    37    44.62     2.75|  467   22      38   3.5     383  35.4       33   | 

|    38    45.38     2.74|  473   22      35   3.2     418  38.6       37   | 

|    39    46.14     2.74|  479   22      31   2.9     449  41.5       40   | 

|    40    46.90     2.73|  485   22      28   2.6     477  44.1       42   | 

|    41    47.65     2.73|  491   22      36   3.3     513  47.4       45   | 

|    42    48.41     2.74|  498   22      35   3.2     548  50.6       49   | 

|    43    49.17     2.74|  504   22      39   3.6     587  54.3       52   | 

|    44    49.93     2.75|  510   22      35   3.2     622  57.5       55   | 

|    45    50.70     2.76|  516   22      28   2.6     650  60.1       58   | 

|    46    51.48     2.78|  523   22      36   3.3     686  63.4       61   | 

|    47    52.26     2.80|  529   22      27   2.5     713  65.9       64   | 

|    48    53.06     2.82|  536   23      32   3.0     745  68.9       67   | 

|    49    53.86     2.84|  542   23      43   4.0     788  72.8       70   | 

|    50    54.68     2.87|  549   23      33   3.0     821  75.9       74   | 

|    51    55.52     2.90|  556   23      24   2.2     845  78.1       76   | 

|    52    56.38     2.93|  563   23      30   2.8     875  80.9       79   | 

|    53    57.26     2.97|  570   24      26   2.4     901  83.3       82   | 

|    54    58.17     3.02|  577   24      23   2.1     924  85.4       84   | 

|    55    59.10     3.07|  585   25      13   1.2     937  86.6       85   | 

|    56    60.07     3.13|  593   25      20   1.8     957  88.4       87   | 

|    57    61.08     3.19|  601   26      14   1.3     971  89.7       89   | 

|    58    62.14     3.27|  610   26      10    .9     981  90.7       90   | 

|    59    63.25     3.36|  619   27      16   1.5     997  92.1       91   | 

|    60    64.43     3.47|  629   28      13   1.2    1010  93.3       92   | 

|    61    65.69     3.60|  639   29       8    .7    1018  94.1       93   | 

|    62    67.06     3.76|  650   30      12   1.1    1030  95.2       94   | 

|    63    68.56     3.96|  662   32       6    .6    1036  95.7       95   | 

|    64    70.25     4.21|  676   34      14   1.3    1050  97.0       96   | 

|    65    72.18     4.55|  692   37       4    .4    1054  97.4       97   | 

|    66    74.48     5.02|  711   41       5    .5    1059  97.9       97   | 

|    67    77.38     5.74|  734   46       5    .5    1064  98.3       98   | 

|    68    81.40     6.98|  767   57       6    .6    1070  98.9       98   | 

|    69    88.19     9.84|  823   80       4    .4    1074  99.3       99   | 

|    70   100.00E   18.02|  919  147       8    .7    1082 100.0       99   | 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

THE NORMED SCALE IS EQUIVALENT TO UIMEAN= 102.2613 USCALE= 8.1765



Control over Participation 
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TABLE 20.2 F:\RICconsult\CPI\ControlRptgSpx2 ControlRptg2.out  Apr 25 11:44 2011 

INPUT: 1085 PERSON  48 ITEM  REPORTED: 1085 PERSON  13 ITEM  5 CATS WINSTEPS 3.71.0.1 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TABLE OF SAMPLE NORMS (500/100) AND FREQUENCIES CORRESPONDING TO COMPLETE TEST 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

| SCORE   MEASURE    S.E.|NORMED S.E.  FREQUENCY %   CUM.FREQ. %  PERCENTILE| 

|------------------------+--------------------------------------------------| 

|    13      .00E   17.50|   89  120       2    .2       2    .2        1   | 

|    14    11.15     9.40|  166   64       0    .0       2    .2        1   | 

|    15    17.39     6.61|  209   45       0    .0       2    .2        1   | 

|    16    21.04     5.43|  234   37       0    .0       2    .2        1   | 

|    17    23.68     4.76|  252   32       2    .2       4    .4        1   | 

|    18    25.78     4.32|  267   29       2    .2       6    .6        1   | 

|    19    27.55     4.01|  279   27       0    .0       6    .6        1   | 

|    20    29.11     3.78|  290   26       1    .1       7    .6        1   | 

|    21    30.51     3.60|  299   24       5    .5      12   1.1        1   | 

|    22    31.78     3.46|  308   23       4    .4      16   1.5        1   | 

|    23    32.97     3.35|  316   23       4    .4      20   1.8        1   | 

|    24    34.09     3.25|  324   22       1    .1      21   1.9        1   | 

|    25    35.15     3.18|  331   21       8    .7      29   2.7        2   | 

|    26    36.17     3.11|  338   21       2    .2      31   2.9        2   | 

|    27    37.14     3.06|  345   21       5    .5      36   3.3        3   | 

|    28    38.09     3.01|  351   20      11   1.0      47   4.3        3   | 

|    29    39.01     2.98|  358   20       7    .6      54   5.0        4   | 

|    30    39.91     2.94|  364   20      12   1.1      66   6.1        5   | 

|    31    40.79     2.92|  370   20       6    .6      72   6.6        6   | 

|    32    41.66     2.90|  376   19      11   1.0      83   7.6        7   | 

|    33    42.52     2.88|  382   19      11   1.0      94   8.7        8   | 

|    34    43.37     2.87|  388   19      13   1.2     107   9.9        9   | 

|    35    44.22     2.87|  394   19       7    .6     114  10.5       10   | 

|    36    45.06     2.86|  399   19      22   2.0     136  12.5       11   | 

|    37    45.90     2.86|  405   19      18   1.7     154  14.2       13   | 

|    38    46.74     2.87|  411   19      23   2.1     177  16.3       15   | 

|    39    47.59     2.88|  417   19      27   2.5     204  18.8       17   | 

|    40    48.44     2.89|  423   19      36   3.3     240  22.1       20   | 

|    41    49.31     2.90|  429   20      35   3.2     275  25.3       23   | 

|    42    50.18     2.92|  435   20      18   1.7     293  27.0       26   | 

|    43    51.06     2.94|  441   20      21   1.9     314  28.9       27   | 

|    44    51.96     2.97|  447   20      37   3.4     351  32.4       30   | 

|    45    52.87     3.00|  453   20      40   3.7     391  36.0       34   | 

|    46    53.80     3.03|  460   20      30   2.8     421  38.8       37   | 

|    47    54.75     3.06|  466   21      29   2.7     450  41.5       40   | 

|    48    55.73     3.10|  473   21      30   2.8     480  44.2       42   | 

|    49    56.73     3.15|  480   21      27   2.5     507  46.7       45   | 

|    50    57.77     3.20|  487   22      40   3.7     547  50.4       48   | 

|    51    58.84     3.25|  494   22      42   3.9     589  54.3       52   | 

|    52    59.95     3.32|  502   22      47   4.3     636  58.6       56   | 

|    53    61.10     3.39|  510   23      51   4.7     687  63.3       60   | 

|    54    62.31     3.48|  518   23      45   4.1     732  67.5       65   | 

|    55    63.59     3.58|  527   24      28   2.6     760  70.0       68   | 

|    56    64.96     3.71|  537   25      38   3.5     798  73.5       71   | 

|    57    66.42     3.86|  547   26      33   3.0     831  76.6       75   | 

|    58    68.03     4.05|  558   27      29   2.7     860  79.3       77   | 

|    59    69.81     4.29|  570   29      30   2.8     890  82.0       80   | 

|    60    71.84     4.62|  584   31      26   2.4     916  84.4       83   | 

|    61    74.24     5.08|  601   35      32   2.9     948  87.4       85   | 

|    62    77.25     5.78|  621   39      29   2.7     977  90.0       88   | 

|    63    81.36     6.99|  650   48      39   3.6    1016  93.6       91   | 

|    64    88.23     9.78|  697   67      27   2.5    1043  96.1       94   | 

|    65   100.00E   17.79|  778  122      42   3.9    1085 100.0       98   | 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

THE NORMED SCALE IS EQUIVALENT TO UIMEAN= 89.2938 USCALE= 6.8954 


